

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SALIM AHMED HAMDAN,
Petitioner,

v.

DONALD H. RUMSFELD, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari Before
Judgment to the United States Court Of
Appeals For The District Of Columbia
Circuit**

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
BEFORE JUDGMENT**

Lieutenant Commander
Charles Swift
Office of
Military Commissions
1931 Jefferson Davis Hwy.
Suite 103
Arlington, VA 22202
(703) 607-1521

Neal K. Katyal
Counsel of Record
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9000

Benjamin S. Sharp
Harry H. Schneider
Joseph M. McMillan
Kelly A. Cameron
Charles C. Sipos
David R. East
PERKINS COIE LLP
607 14th St., NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 628-6600

Date: November 22, 2004

CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....ii
OPINION BELOW 1
JURISDICTION 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1
 A. The Underlying Facts..... 1
 B. The District Court Proceedings 3
 C. Proceedings on Appeal..... 4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 4
 A. A Writ of Certiorari Before
 Judgment Is Appropriate in the
 Extraordinary Circumstances of
 this Case 6
 B. Review of the District Court's
 Decision Regarding the Legality
 of Military Commissions Is
 Warranted Because of the
 Importance of Military
 Commissions and Because the
 Ruling Below Has Tremendous
 Significance for Other Cases 12
 C. This Case Squarely Presents the
 Issues On Which this Court's
 Guidance is Needed 15
 D. The Military Commission Being
 Used to Try Petitioner Is
 Unlawful and Implicates
 Separation of Powers Concerns
 That Require This Court's
 Immediate Consideration 16
 E. Expedited Consideration by the
 Court of Appeals Is Not Enough..... 23

CONCLUSION.....	25
APPENDIX A, Opinion of the District Court of the District of Columbia, November 8, 2004	App. 1
APPENDIX B, Constitutional Provisions and Rules.....	App. 32
APPENDIX C, Salem Ahmed Hamdan Charge Sheet...	App. 40
APPENDIX D, Respondents' Notice of Appeal, November 16, 2004	App. 46
APPENDIX E, Respondents' Motion for Expedition of Appeal, November 16, 2004	App. 48
APPENDIX F, Notice of Abatement of Commission Proceedings, November 8, 2004	App. 55
APPENDIX G, Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals, District of Columbia Circuit, Granting Respondents' Motion for Expedition of Appeal, November 17, 2004	App. 56
APPENDIX H, Affidavit of Salim Ahmed Hamdan, February 9, 2004.....	App. 58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Canal Zone v. Scott</i> , 502 F.2d 566 (5th Cir. 1974).....	23
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1354 (2004)	17
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	6, 10
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901)	22
<i>Ex Parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	passim
<i>Examining Bd. of Eng'rs, Architects, & Surveyors v. Flores de Otero</i> , 426 U.S. 572 (1976)	22
<i>Factor v. Laubenheimer</i> , 290 U.S. 276 (1933).....	19
<i>Forsyth v. City of Hammond</i> , 166 U.S. 506 (1897)	9
<i>Gherebi v. Bush</i> , 374 F.3d 727 (9th Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2633 (2004).....	passim
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 337 U.S. 763 (1950)	15
<i>Kinsella v. Kruger</i> , 351 U.S. 470 (1956).....	7, 8
<i>Lurk v. United States</i> , 366 U.S. 712 (1961).....	24
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963)	9
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1988)	10
<i>Padilla v. Rumsfeld</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2711 (2004)	6, 13
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2686 (2004)	3, 22, 24
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 351 U.S. 487 (1956).....	passim
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975)	3
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 124 S. Ct. 2739 (2004)	12
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 2 N.C. 104 (1794)	17

<i>The Three Friends</i> , 166 U.S. 1 (1897)	7, 9
<i>United States v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 294 U.S. 240 (1935).....	11
<i>United States v. Clinton</i> , 524 U.S. 912 (1998)	24
<i>United States v. Fanfan</i> , 125 S. Ct. 12 (2004).....	6, 10
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 417 U.S. 927 (1974).....	6, 11
<i>United States v. Stuart</i> , 489 U.S. 353 (1989)	20
<i>United States v. United Mine Workers</i> , 330 U.S. 258 (1947).....	11
<i>Wilson v. Girard</i> , 354 U.S. 524 (1957)	7, 10
<i>Yamashita v. Styer</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946)	17, 18

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 802(12)	17
10 U.S.C. § 821.....	15, 18
10 U.S.C. § 836.....	15, 17
10 U.S.C. § 839.....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	4, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)	4
28 U.S.C. § 2101(e)	1
Act of July 2, 1864, 13 Stat. 356	17

Regulations and Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	4
Sup. Ct. R. 11.....	6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Article I, § 8	17
-----------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

66 Fed.Reg. 57 (Nov. 13, 2001)	1
<i>Amicus Curiae Brief of 16 Professors of Constitutional Law, Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i>	

(D.D.C. 2004), http://www.law.georgetown.edu/faculty/nk/k/documents/constllawprofessors.pdf	8
<i>Amicus Curiae Brief of 271 British and European Members of Parliament, Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> (D.D.C. 2004), http://www.law.georgetown.edu/faculty/nk/k/documents/271europeanmembersofparliament.pdf	10
<i>Amicus Curiae Brief of International Law Professors, Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> (D.D.C. 2004), http://www/law.georgetown.edu/faculty/nk/k/documents/intllawbrief.pdf	10
Army Regulation 190-8, § 1-6(a), "Enemy Prisoners of War, Retained Personnel, Civilian Internees and Other Detainees"	18
Br. for Respondent The White House in Opposition to Petition for Writ of Certiorari, No. 97-1924	24
Br. of the United States for Certiorari Before Judgment, <i>New York v. Microsoft</i> , No. 00-261	11
Dan Eggen, <i>Ashcroft Decries Court Rulings: 'Second-Guessing' Bush on Security Raises Risk, He Says</i> , Wash. Post, Nov. 13, 2004	10
Pet. for Cert., <i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	24
Pet. of the United States for Certiorari Before Judgment, <i>United States v. Fanfan</i> , No. 04-105, <i>cert. granted</i> , 125 S. Ct. 12 (Aug. 2, 2004).....	6
Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949, and relating to the Protection of Victims of	

International Armed Conflicts, June 8, 1977, 1125 U.N.T.S. 3, art. 75.4(e).....	22
Robert L. Stern, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> , Sec. 2.4 (8th ed. 2002).....	4, 11
Uniform Code of Military Justice, Military Order No. 1, Sec. 10, 11, http://www.defenselink.mil/news/Mar2002/ d20020321ord.pdf	1
W. Winthrop, <i>Military Law and Precedents</i> , 835 (2d ed. 1920).....	17
William H. Rehnquist, <i>All the Laws But One</i> 118 (1st ed. 1998).....	7
